UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELING NEUTRALIZATION BEHAVIOR IN
INFORMATION SYSTEM SECURITY POLICY
VIOLATION AMONG EMPLOYEESIN
IMMIGRATION DEPARTMENT OF MALAYSIA

MAZLIN HANI BINTI HASARUDIN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2016



ABSTRACT

Security violations seriously occur in government agencies and the incidents trend is
increasing every passing day. Even though agency applied Information System
Security Policy (ISSP), it comes to surprise that maority of security incidents
originated from the employees itself. The main problem identified towards security
violations comes from rationalization behavior of the employees when intended to
violate ISSP that is best known as neutralization. Neutralization in the presence of
genera deterrence theory (GDT) may cause high ISSP violation, thus lead to higher
internal security incidents in government agencies in Malaysia. Therefore, this study
aims to identify the neutralization techniques that have positive relationships with ICT
security policy violation, as well as determined the GDT that influenced neutralization
techniques. This empirical study conducted in ISMS certified Malaysia public agency,
that is Immigration Department of Maaysia (IMM) to find the association of
neutralization techniques and GDT with ISSP violation. Employees with IT and non-
IT background across IMM were participated in a survey consists of vignette
scenarios and questionnaires based on main IMM systems that is MyIMMs; with ICT
Security Officer (ICTSO) and Risk Officer (RO) been interviewed. The results of this
study proves that employees in IMM did perform neutralization with defense of
necessity was the highest technique adopted. Degree of each neutralization techniques
adopted differ accordingly with the presence of GDT that were perceived certainty of
sanction and moral belief; whilst gender and age proven to be not influencing. Finaly,
the findings of this study beneficial IMM to understand employees behaviour, thus
IMM could outline better ISSP and awareness programs and encourages employees to
be more ethical. This study also may be a platform for further research on behavior in
Malaysia culture to be explored in future.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Praise only to Allah SW.T for giving me strength, perseverance and good health to
complete this study within the stipulated time.

First and foremost, my deepest gratitude bid to my ever so helpful supervisor, Puan
Hagjah Jamaliah Binti Taslim for al her efforts and guidance which lead me to the
completion of this project. Without her guidance, I might not be able to complete this
project successfully.

| am also thankful to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Anitawati Mohd. Lokman for her hard work in
teaching me the first stage of this project in Research Methodology (SY S704) for
without her assistance and teaching, | might not be able to come out with an ideato do
a project paper on this important area of ICT.

Last but not least, thank you to my most treasured parents,
and beloved husband
and much-loved children
for their warmest supports, encouragements and thoughtful advices during
the completion of this project. Without them, it will be harder for me to complete this.

In anutshell, 1 hope this project can help other researchers in fulfilling their own study

as well as to give ideas and guidelines for Malaysia to develop more effective |SSP
within our culture.

Thank you. May Allah SW.T bless al of you.



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction
12 Overview
13 Background of Study
14 Problem Statement
15 Aim
16 Research Questions
17 Objectives
18 Scope
19 Significance
191 Agency
192 Employees
193 Researchers
110 Report Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Information Systems Security Policy
221 Characteristics of Effective ISSP

Page

Xii

Xiii

N N o o o g~ N WN P R

10



2.3
24
25

2.6
2.7
2.8

29

2.2.2  Security Governance in Malaysia Public Sector
2.2.2.1 Security Organization Structure
2.2.2.2 Documented Policies
2.2.2.3 Security Management and Security Assurance
2.2.2.4 Incident Management

Internal Security Incident

Violation Behavioural Framework

General Deterrence Theory (GDT)

251 Cross-cultura Information Security Research

2.5.2 Neutralization Techniques

Behavior in Violation Intention

Prominent Past Researches

Immigration Department of Malaysia (IMM)

28.1 IMM Effective ISSP

28.2 IMM Client Charter

283 MylMMs Systems

Behavior Study Design

29.1 Research Process

2.10 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOL OGY

31
3.2

Introduction
Methodology Phases
321 Phase 1. Problem Identification and Planning
3.21.1 Conceptua Model
3.21.2 Hypotheses
3.22 Phase 2. Survey Instrument
3.22.1 Questionnaire Design
3.2.2.2 Vignette Scenario Design
3.2.2.3 Questionnaire and Vignette Scenario Structure
3.2.3 Phase 3: Population and Sample
3.23.1 Target Population
3.23.2 Sample Size

Vi

11
11
12
12
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
23
24
24
26

27
27
29
29
33
37
38
39

E RS



