UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELING NEUTRALIZATION BEHAVIOR IN INFORMATION SYSTEM SECURITY POLICY VIOLATION AMONG EMPLOYEES IN IMMIGRATION DEPARTMENT OF MALAYSIA

MAZLIN HANI BINTI HASARUDIN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science Information Technology**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2016

ABSTRACT

Security violations seriously occur in government agencies and the incidents trend is increasing every passing day. Even though agency applied Information System Security Policy (ISSP), it comes to surprise that majority of security incidents originated from the employees itself. The main problem identified towards security violations comes from rationalization behavior of the employees when intended to violate ISSP that is best known as neutralization. Neutralization in the presence of general deterrence theory (GDT) may cause high ISSP violation, thus lead to higher internal security incidents in government agencies in Malaysia. Therefore, this study aims to identify the neutralization techniques that have positive relationships with ICT security policy violation, as well as determined the GDT that influenced neutralization techniques. This empirical study conducted in ISMS certified Malaysia public agency, that is Immigration Department of Malaysia (IMM) to find the association of neutralization techniques and GDT with ISSP violation. Employees with IT and non-IT background across IMM were participated in a survey consists of vignette scenarios and questionnaires based on main IMM systems that is MylMMs; with ICT Security Officer (ICTSO) and Risk Officer (RO) been interviewed. The results of this study proves that employees in IMM did perform neutralization with defense of necessity was the highest technique adopted. Degree of each neutralization techniques adopted differ accordingly with the presence of GDT that were perceived certainty of sanction and moral belief; whilst gender and age proven to be not influencing. Finally, the findings of this study beneficial IMM to understand employees' behaviour, thus IMM could outline better ISSP and awareness programs and encourages employees to be more ethical. This study also may be a platform for further research on behavior in Malaysia culture to be explored in future.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Praise only to Allah S.W.T for giving me strength, perseverance and good health to complete this study within the stipulated time.

First and foremost, my deepest gratitude bid to my ever so helpful supervisor, Puan Hajjah Jamaliah Binti Taslim for all her efforts and guidance which lead me to the completion of this project. Without her guidance, I might not be able to complete this project successfully.

I am also thankful to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Anitawati Mohd. Lokman for her hard work in teaching me the first stage of this project in Research Methodology (SYS704) for without her assistance and teaching, I might not be able to come out with an idea to do a project paper on this important area of ICT.

Last but not least, thank you to my most treasured parents,

and beloved husband

and much-loved children

for their warmest supports, encouragements and thoughtful advices during the completion of this project. Without them, it will be harder for me to complete this.

In a nutshell, I hope this project can help other researchers in fulfilling their own study as well as to give ideas and guidelines for Malaysia to develop more effective ISSP within our culture.

Thank you. May Allah S.W.T bless all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS			
			LIST
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Overview	1	
1.3	Background of Study		
1.4	Problem Statement		
1.5	Aim	4	
1.6	Research Questions		
1.7	Objectives 5		
1.8	Scope	5	
1.9	Significance		
	1.9.1 Agency	6	
	1.9.2 Employees	6	
	1.9.3 Researchers	7	
1.10	Report Outline	7	
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	9	
2.2	Information Systems Security Policy		
	2.2.1 Characteristics of Effective ISSP	10	

	2.2.2	Security Governance in Malaysia Public Sector	11
		2.2.2.1 Security Organization Structure	11
		2.2.2.2 Documented Policies	12
		2.2.2.3 Security Management and Security Assurance	12
		2.2.2.4 Incident Management	12
2.3	Interna	al Security Incident	13
2.4	Violat	ion Behavioural Framework	14
2.5	General Deterrence Theory (GDT)		
	2.5.1	Cross-cultural Information Security Research	16
	2.5.2	Neutralization Techniques	17
2.6	Behav	ior in Violation Intention	18
2.7	Promi	nent Past Researches	19
2.8	Immig	gration Department of Malaysia (IMM)	21
	2.8.1	IMM Effective ISSP	22
	2.8.2	IMM Client Charter	23
	2.8.3	MylMMs Systems	23
2.9	Behav	ior Study Design	24
	2.9.1	Research Process	24
2.10	Summ	nary	26
СНА	PTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	uction	27
3.2	Metho	odology Phases	27
	3.2.1	Phase 1: Problem Identification and Planning	29
		3.2.1.1 Conceptual Model	29
		3.2.1.2 Hypotheses	33
	3.2.2	Phase 2: Survey Instrument	37
		3.2.2.1 Questionnaire Design	38
		3.2.2.2 Vignette Scenario Design	39
		3.2.2.3 Questionnaire and Vignette Scenario Structure	39
	3.2.3	Phase 3: Population and Sample	43
		3.2.3.1 Target Population	44
		3.2.3.2 Sample Size	44